
Descendants of Oliver Moody

Generation 1

1. OLIVER1 MOODY was born in 1786 in Vermont, USA. He died on 11 Aug 1856 in Stowe, Lamoille
Co., Vermont, USA. He married Sarah Stoddard, daughter of Daniel Stoddard and Eleanor Smith,
on 12 Feb 1815 in Stowe, Vermont, USA. She was born in 1791 in Vermont. She died on 27 Sep
1853 in Essex, Vermont, USA.

Notes for Oliver Moody:
May have been from Connecticut instead of VT

May have been from Connecticut instead of VT. May also have been a peddler or traveling
salesman? Or, was this his father???

Oliver Moody and Sarah Stoddard had the following children:

2. i. OLIVER MARK2 MOODY was born on 03 May 1819 in Stowe, Lamoille, Vermont, USA
(May also be 1839). He died on 04 Mar 1880 in Benton Township, Lake County,
Illinois, USA. He married (1) NANCY MARY CROSS, daughter of Jonathon D. CROSS
and Phebe Scribner, on 11 Jan 1851 in Stowe, Vermont, USA. She was born in
1832 in Burlington, Chittenden, Vermont, USA. She died on 21 Oct 1907 in
Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA. He married (2) KALISTA (CALESTA) HAM. She was
born about 1822. She died on 06 Aug 1845 in Stowe, Vermont, USA.

ii. PATENT D MOODY was born in 1820. She died on 20 Feb 1825 in Stowe, Vermont,
USA.

iii. SADONA C MOODY was born in 1826. He died on 22 Apr 1863 in City G H Chicago,
Illinois.

iv. HULDAH MOODY was born in 1828 in Vermont.

Generation 2

2. OLIVER MARK2 MOODY (Oliver1) was born on 03 May 1819 in Stowe, Lamoille, Vermont, USA (May
also be 1839). He died on 04 Mar 1880 in Benton Township, Lake County, Illinois, USA. He
married (1) NANCY MARY CROSS, daughter of Jonathon D. CROSS and Phebe Scribner, on 11 Jan
1851 in Stowe, Vermont, USA. She was born in 1832 in Burlington, Chittenden, Vermont, USA.
She died on 21 Oct 1907 in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA. He married (2) KALISTA (CALESTA)

HAM. She was born about 1822. She died on 06 Aug 1845 in Stowe, Vermont, USA.

Oliver Mark Moody and Nancy Mary Cross had the following children:

3. i. ALBERT DEARBORN3 MOODY was born in 1851 in Vermont. He died on 24 Mar 1890
in Lake County, Illinois, USA. He married ALICE FLORENCE DOUD. She was born on
30 Dec 1855 in Sparta, Livingston, New York, USA. She died on 31 Mar 1882.

4. ii. HALE J. A.K.A. JOHN P. HALE MOODY was born on 25 May 1853 in Essex, Chittenden,
Vermont, USA. He died on 12 Jan 1920 in Greensburg, Decatur, Indiana, USA. He
married (1) MABEL V. LYNN between 1910-1920. She was born on 02 Sep 1876 in
Dearborn Co., Indiana, U.S.A.. She died in 1960. He married (2) JOSEPHINE

KETCHUM, daughter of Edmund Rescue Ketchum and Jane Burheight Winter, on 22
Oct 1874 in Dallas County, Iowa, USA. She was born on 17 Feb 1852 in Du Page,
Illinois, USA. She died on 21 Dec 1917 in Greensburg, Decatur, Indiana, USA.

5. iii. FRANK WESLEY MOODY was born in Jul 1859 in Wisconsin. He died on 28 Dec 1914.
He married Jessie Fremont Doud, daughter of Lester Augustus Doud and Esther
Jane Oberdorf, in 1880. She was born on 20 Oct 1858 in Clermont, Fayette, Iowa,
USA. She died on 06 Sep 1910 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois, USA.

6. iv. EDWARD OLIVER MOODY was born on 16 Mar 1864 in Dodge County, Wisconsin,
USA. He died on 05 Dec 1925 in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA. He married
Cora Ann Hucker, daughter of William Wilton and Emma Wilmington, on 04 May
1890 in Lake, Illinois, USA. She was born on 29 May 1868 in Avon, Lake Co,
Illinois, USA. She died on 23 Jan 1929 in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA.

7. v. PHEBIE L MOODY was born in Mar 1865 in Wisconsin, United States. She died on 12
Dec 1935. She married Amos Alexander Murrie on 27 Oct 1890 in Lake, Illinois,



Generation 2 (con't)

USA. He was born on 28 Aug 1866 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois, USA. He died on 03
Mar 1941 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, United States.

vi. REECE MOODY was born on 22 Aug 1870 in Benton Township, Lake, Illinois. He
died on 09 Dec 1928 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois.

Oliver Mark Moody and Kalista (Calesta) Ham had the following children:

8. vii. GEORGE BIRNEY MOODY was born on 20 Feb 1841 in Burlington, VT. He died on 26
Jan 1899 in Pasadena CA. He married Elizabeth "Libby" BATES, daughter of
William Bates and Bates, on 07 Nov 1870 in Lake, Illinois, USA. She was born on
02 Jul 1844 in Bennington, VT. She died on 12 Aug 1917 in Pasadena CA.

viii. CASSIUS M MOODY was born on 30 Jul 1850 in Chittendon, Vermont. He died on 08
Dec 1920. He married Mary Luella Birdsall, daughter of Harry Birdsell and Sarah
Longworthy, on 30 Dec 1873 in Dodge, Wisconsin, USA. She was born on 22 May
1851 in Wisconsin. She died on 28 Feb 1924.

Notes for Cassius M Moody:
May have had a first wife named Bessie?

Notes for Mary Luella Birdsall:
prior marriage to Mr. Wells

prior marriage to Mr. Wells

Generation 3

3. ALBERT DEARBORN3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born in 1851 in Vermont. He died on 24
Mar 1890 in Lake County, Illinois, USA. He married ALICE FLORENCE DOUD. She was born on 30
Dec 1855 in Sparta, Livingston, New York, USA. She died on 31 Mar 1882.

Albert Dearborn Moody and Alice Florence Doud had the following children:

i. RAY F4 MOODY was born on 11 Dec 1878 in Benton, Lake, Illinois. He died on 01
Apr 1954 in Pingree, Bingham, Idaho, United States. He married (1) GRACE R.

ANGELL on 15 May 1920 in Bingham, Idaho, USA. She was born on 27 Jan 1885 in
Winnebago, Winnebago, Wisconsin, United States. She died in Apr 1967 in
Blackfoot, Bingham, Idaho, United States. He married (2) GLADYS EUGENIA CHILDS

on 24 Jul 1906. She was born on 09 Feb 1880 in Wisconsin. She died on 28 Oct
1917 in Blackfoot, Bingham Co., Idaho.

ii. PANSY MOODY was born on 03 Aug 1887 in Long Pine, Nebraska. She died on 02
Aug 1959 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, Texas, USA. She married JAMES JOHNSON

SHACKLEFORD. He was born on 20 Mar 1886 in Lewis County, Missouri, USA. He
died on 18 Jun 1975 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, USA.

iii. LORENA (RENA) MOODY was born about 1889 in Nebraska.

4. HALE J. A.K.A. JOHN P. HALE3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born on 25 May 1853 in Essex,
Chittenden, Vermont, USA. He died on 12 Jan 1920 in Greensburg, Decatur, Indiana, USA. He
married (1) MABEL V. LYNN between 1910-1920. She was born on 02 Sep 1876 in Dearborn Co.,
Indiana, U.S.A.. She died in 1960. He married (2) JOSEPHINE KETCHUM, daughter of Edmund
Rescue Ketchum and Jane Burheight Winter, on 22 Oct 1874 in Dallas County, Iowa, USA. She
was born on 17 Feb 1852 in Du Page, Illinois, USA. She died on 21 Dec 1917 in Greensburg,
Decatur, Indiana, USA.

Hale J. a.k.a. John P. Hale Moody and Josephine Ketchum had the following children:

i. FLORA AMANDA4 MOODY was born on 19 Aug 1878 in Windsor, Fayette County,
Iowa, USA. She died in Oct 1964 in Seattle, King County, Washington, USA. She
married Livy James Eward on 26 Oct 1904 in Greensburg, Indiana, United States.
He was born on 04 Mar 1880 in Greensburg, Decatur, Indiana, USA. He died on 29
Dec 1938 in Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana, USA.

ii. OLIVER MARK MOODY was born on 22 Jan 1882 in South Evanston, Illinois. He died
on 31 Oct 1905 in Angola, Africa.



Generation 3 (con't)

iii. EDMUND KETCHUM MOODY was born on 14 Jul 1884 in Long Pine, Brown, Nebraska,
USA. He died on 08 Jul 1961 in Dekalb County, Georgia, USA. He married Ida
Hamilton on 12 Jun 1914 in Springfield, Hampden, Massachusetts, USA. She was
born on 01 Feb 1889 in Salina, Saline, Kansas, USA. She died on 12 Sep 1970 in
Riverside County, California, USA.

5. FRANK WESLEY3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born in Jul 1859 in Wisconsin. He died on 28
Dec 1914. He married Jessie Fremont Doud, daughter of Lester Augustus Doud and Esther Jane
Oberdorf, in 1880. She was born on 20 Oct 1858 in Clermont, Fayette, Iowa, USA. She died on 06
Sep 1910 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois, USA.

Frank Wesley Moody and Jessie Fremont Doud had the following children:

i. CORAL FERNE4 MOODY was born in Jun 1881 in Waukegan, Illinois, USA. She died
on 13 Aug 1882 in Waukegan, Illinois, USA.

ii. LESTER OLIN MOODY was born on 07 Nov 1886 in Waukegan Ill. He died on 04 Jul
1938 in Port Huron, St Clair, Michigan, USA. He married Ethel May Scupholm on 27
May 1920 in Port Huron, St Clair, Michigan. She was born on 19 Jun 1890 in
Wales, St Clair, Michigan, USA. She died in Jun 1975 in Tulsa, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
USA.

iii. MEREDITH WESLEY MOODY was born on 03 Apr 1897 in Waukegan, Illinois. He died
on 24 Jul 1948. He married HELEN FERGUSON. She was born on 11 Jul 1898 in
Joliet, Will, Illinois, USA. She died on 20 Aug 1965.

6. EDWARD OLIVER3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born on 16 Mar 1864 in Dodge County,
Wisconsin, USA. He died on 05 Dec 1925 in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA. He married Cora
Ann Hucker, daughter of William Wilton and Emma Wilmington, on 04 May 1890 in Lake, Illinois,
USA. She was born on 29 May 1868 in Avon, Lake Co, Illinois, USA. She died on 23 Jan 1929 in
Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA.

Edward Oliver Moody and Cora Ann Hucker had the following children:

i. LOUIS ALBERT4 MOODY was born on 03 Mar 1892 in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois,
USA. He died on 18 Jan 1950 in Gurnee, Lake, Illinois, USA. He married MARJORIE

EDITH HUCKER. She was born on 13 Jun 1895 in Lake Villa, Lake, Illinois, USA. She
died on 25 Oct 1983 in Gurnee, Lake County, Illinois, USA.

Notes for Marjorie Edith Hucker:
Marjorie married her father's nephew

ii. HOWARD HUCKER MOODY was born on 27 Aug 1893 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois,
USA. He died on 16 Apr 1964 in Fairfield, California, USA. He married MARY

CARMEN MOODY. She was born about 1900 in Oklahoma. She died on 05 Jun 1995
in Kern, California, USA.

Notes for Howard Hucker Moody:
Appears to have wife and children, but not able to view

Appears to have wife and children, but not able to view

iii. EDWARD MOODY was born on 29 Jul 1895 in Illinois, USA. He died on 30 Apr 1900
in Waukegan, Lake Co, Illinois, USA.

iv. KENNETH WILLIAM MOODY was born on 23 Jul 1903 in Illinois, USA. He died on 05
Apr 1967 in Mattoon, Coles, Illinois, USA. He married Grace Delores Remy,
daughter of James L Remy and Katherine Thuer, in 1925 in Adams, Illinois, USA.
She was born on 13 Oct 1901 in Quincy, Adams, Illinois, United States. She died on
12 Jun 1973 in Mattoon, Coles, Illinois, USA.

v. BESSIE MOODY was born about 1905 in Illinois. She died in Jun 1987 in Zion, Lake,
Illinois, USA. She married HAROLD B. GIBSON. He was born on 17 Mar 1899 in
Galesburg Illinois. He died on 09 Mar 1973 in Buena Park, Orange, California, USA.

7. PHEBIE L3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born in Mar 1865 in Wisconsin, United States. She
died on 12 Dec 1935. She married Amos Alexander Murrie on 27 Oct 1890 in Lake, Illinois, USA.
He was born on 28 Aug 1866 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois, USA. He died on 03 Mar 1941 in



Generation 3 (con't)

Chicago, Cook, Illinois, United States.

Notes for Amos Alexander Murrie:
Alexander was a harness maker

Alexander was a harness maker

Amos Alexander Murrie and Phebie L Moody had the following children:

i. IRENE M4 MURRIE was born in Apr 1900 in Illinois.

ii. CHESTER ALEXANDER MURRIE was born on 28 Nov 1903 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois.
He died in Oct 1980 in Waukegan, Lake, Illinois, United States of America. He
married BEATRICE SCHUMAKER. She was born on 07 Dec 1916 in Waukegan, Lake,
Illinois, USA. She died in Apr 1988.

8. GEORGE BIRNEY3 MOODY (Oliver Mark2, Oliver1) was born on 20 Feb 1841 in Burlington, VT. He
died on 26 Jan 1899 in Pasadena CA. He married Elizabeth "Libby" BATES, daughter of William
Bates and Bates, on 07 Nov 1870 in Lake, Illinois, USA. She was born on 02 Jul 1844 in
Bennington, VT. She died on 12 Aug 1917 in Pasadena CA.

Notes for George Birney Moody:
Marble dealer

George Birney Moody and Elizabeth "Libby" BATES had the following children:

i. ETTA (ELLA?)4 MOODY was born in 1872 in Illinois. She died on 10 Dec 1881.

ii. WILL "BERT" MOODY was born on 02 Sep 1874 in Illinois. He died about 1964 in
Orange County, California, USA.

iii. CHARLES BATES MOODY was born on 15 Oct 1882 in Waukegan, IL. He died on 16
May 1945 in Pasadena, CA. He married Leona Beatrice Marks on 15 Aug 1912 in
Pasadena, CA. She was born on 31 Jan 1888 in Adams, Umatilla County, Oregon,
USA. She died in Nov 1983 in Pasadena, Los Angeles County, California, USA.

iv. MAE? MOODY.


